Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 155
VEGETABLE GRADING PROCEDURES AND GRADE ST ANDARDS

Subchapter| — Definitions and General Requiements ATCP 155.21 Sampling procedure.

ATCP 155.01 Definitions. ATCP 155.215 Deductionsfor thistle buds, nightshade berries and mustard pod
ATCP 155.02 Grade standards. pieces.

ATCP 155.03 Grading procedures. ATCP 155.22  Grading and tenderness testing procedure.

ATCP 155.05 Recordkeeping. ATCP 155.23 Grade statement.

ATCP 155.06  Weighing and measuring devices. Subchapter IV — Grading Procedure for Sweet Corn for Piocessing
Subchapter Il — Grading Procedure for Snap Beans for Pocessing ATCP 155.30 Grading deadline.

ATCP 155.1  Grading deadline. ATCP 155.31 Sampling procedure.

ATCP 155.12 Sampling procedure. ATCP 155.32  Grading procedure.

ATCP 155.13 Grading and sizing procedure. ATCP 155.33  Grade statement.

ATCP 155.14  Grade statement.

Subchapter IIl — Grading Procedure for Fresh Shelled Peas for Canning or

Freezing

ATCP 155.20 Grading deadline.

Note: Chapter Ag 99 wasenumbered chapteT&P 155 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) the contractor harvests the vegetables, or receives the vegetables
1., Stats. Register April, 1993, No. 448 atthe harvest site, the contractor shall proviiproducer with
areceipt for each load of vegetables before kbadl leaves the
harvestfield. The contractor may leave the loading receipt in a
receptacleprovided bythe producer at the harvest field. The

ATCP 155.01 Definitions. As used in this chapter: receiptshall include all of the following information:

(1) “Contractor”means a vegetable contractor as defined in s. (2) The hame and address of the contractor and carrier
126.55(14), Stats (b) The identity of the producer

(c) The location of the harvest field.

Subchapter| — Definitions and General
Requirements

(2) “Department’means the state ofi¥¢onsin department of

agriculture,trade and consumer protection. (d) The date and beginning time of harvest. _
(3) “Procurementcontract” means vegetable procurement () ldentification of the load of vegetables, including the

contractas defined in €126.55 (15) Stats. licensenumber of the transport vehicle used to tthelload of
(4) “Producer”means a vegetable producer as defined in \éggetab_les.

126.55(16), Stats. (f) Signature of the contractor or agent of the contractor
(5) “Tare” means the weight of extraneous or foreigaterial (3) EVERY LOAD SAMPLED; IDENTIFICATION OF SAMPLES. If veg-

in a load of vegetables which is deducted fribe gross weight etablesare graded for payment purposes, the contractor shall col
to obtain net weight. “are” does noinclude culled, substandard ¢t agrading sample from every load of vegetables, according to
or undegrade vegetables. samplingprocedures prescribed under this chagtbe sample
“ " be collected from the transperthicle at the harvest location
(6) “Vegetables’"means sweet corn, snap beans or peas wh y . "
aregrown or sold for use in food processing, whetiratot they hen the vegetables are delivered or unloaiiee processing
areactually processed as food plant. Each sample shall be identified with all of the following

History: Cr. Register December1990. No. 420ef. 1-1-91:CR 06-028am, _Information:
(1), (3) and (4)Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06. (a) The name and address of the contractor

ATCP 155.02 Grade standards. A determination of the (b) _IT_I':e Ildentt_lty Offt&e p;}roduceirf_ Id
condition or qualitative classification of vegetables is a deter (c) The location of the harvest field. _
mination of grade.If the amount of payment received by a-pro (d) Identification ofthe load of vegetables from which the
ducerunder a vegetable procurement contract dependéien samplewas drawn, including the license number of the transport
gradeof the vegetables, the grade of the vegetables shall be degpicleused to haul the vegetables.
minedaccording to one of the following: (e) The date and time when the sample was collected.

(1) Applicablegrade standards adopted by the federal depart (f) The date and time the vegetables were harvested.
mentof agriculture undey USC 162%et seq. (4) LoAD WEIGHT STATEMENT. Within 7 days after a load of

(2) Alternativegrade standards which are clearly specified inegetabless h_arvested, the contractor sh_aII mail or deliver to the
writing in the procurement contract. producera written statement of load weight. A contractor shall

Note: Copies of USDA grade standards for snap beans for processing, fréially provide load weight informatioon request of the producer
shelledpeasfor canning or freezing, and sweet corn for processing are on file Wirhadeprior to delivery of thewritten load weight statement. The
tmhgfggirgg;ﬁ:‘édﬂ%;ﬁ%fﬁggﬁ;ﬁf and the legislaieesnce bureau. Copies gtatemenshall identify the load of vegetables, and shall state the

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff, 1-1-91. weightof the load of vegetables, as determinethisyperson who

weighsthe load. The weight statement shall digned by the

ATCP 155.03 Grading procedures. (1) GeneraL.  weigherwhen the load is weighed, and may be incorporated with
Vegetablesgrown under a procurement contract, if graded foa grade statement under suyb). If tare is deducted from the
paymentpurposes, shall be received, handled and graded in comeight, tare shall be determined in compliance with ¢6pand
pliance with this subchapter and crop-specific requiremenghall be recorded with the weight statement.
undersubchsll to V. (5) GRADE STATEMENT. Within 7 days after a load afegeta

(2) LoabpinG RECEIPT. When acontractor receives vegetableslesis harvested, the contractor shall mail or deliver to the pro
undera procurementontract, the contractor shall immediatelyducer a written grade statement for that load. A contractor shall
providethe producer with a signed receipt for the vegetables.dfally provide gradénformation on request of the producer made
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prior to delivery of the writteryrade statement. The grade state (2) ANNUAL INSPECTIONAND TESTING. Every scale and mea
mentshall indicate the grade of the load, as determined by tharingdevice used in weighing, sampling or grading famod
graderand shall be signed by the graddren the load is graded. ucts shall be inspected and tested for accuracy annually by the
Gradeshall be determined by analyzing the grading sample cahanufactureof the equipment or an independent testing or ser
lectedunder sub(3), according to standards and procedures preice company Inspection andesting shall comply with appliea
scribedunder this chapteiThe grade statement shall include alble specificationstolerances, standards and procedures required
of the following: by the national institute of standards and technology and the
(@) The name and address of the contractor departmentTestweights shall be approved by the department.
(b) The identity of the producer Annualtests andnspections shall be at the expense of the owner

. . . . r operator of the scale or measuring device.
(c) The location, date and time at which the grading samp9$istory: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91.

wascollected and the location at which it was graded.

(d) Identification of the load of vegetables to which the grad%ubchapterll — Grading Pr ocedure for Snap Beans
statemenpertains, including thicense number of the transport for Processing

vehicle used to haul the vegetables.

(e) The da.te and time of grading. . ATCP 155.11 Grading deadline. (1) GENERAL. Snap

(f) The weight of the samples used for grading. beansfor processing shall be weighed, sampled, and graded as

(9) The weight of tare in the grading sampled the percent soonas reasonably possible after harvest, but not longer than 18
ageof tare calculated on the gross weight of the sample. hoursafter harvest. The contractor shall take necessary and rea

(h) The grade information required undeASCP 155.14or sonableprecautions to preserve the condition of the snap beans at
snapbeans, sATCP 155.23for peas,and s.ATCP 155.33for time of harvest until they are graded.

sweetcorn. (2) DELAY DUE TO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES;NOTICE.
(i) Space for comments or remarks of the grader The contractor shall give oral notice to the producer within 18
() The grades signature. hoursafter harvest if, due to extraordinarnycumstances, the snap

(6) TARE. If, under any procurement contract, there is a dedJgeanscannot be weighed, sampledd graded within the time
tion for tare, tareshall be actual tare as defined undekRCP ~ Providedunder sub(1). Within 7 days after harvest, the contractor
155.12(4) for snap beans, ATCP 155.21 (3jor peas, or AATCP shall mal_l or de_Ilver written notlc_e tQ th? producdescrlbln_g the
155.31(4) for sweetcorn. This subsection does not prohibit eithefXtraordinarycircumstances which justifie contractos failure
of the following: to cpmply with _sub(l).

(@) A payment deduction under ATCP 155.215or thistle History:  Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
buds,nightshade berries or mustard pod pieces in peas.

(b) A payment deduction for undgade, substandard or
culledvegetables graded under subchapters Il tpidvided that
_tge ut_r}_d%grage, sgbztan(éard or ctulled \{egetatzles are separaisiydingsample shall be collected in compliance with this section.
laentinedand graded and are not counted as tare. The composite grading sample shall be representative efiire

(7) GRADING LOCATION. Vegetables graded under this chaptabad of snap beans and shall reflect all qualitative gradations
shall be sampled and graded in this stategatables may be ghservedn the load by the person who collects the sample.
%\radedoTts_ll?e t?lsbstate V‘{'tz [Z;I‘IOF gpprovallrfrom Ejhg depar‘[g1ent. (2) COMPONENT SAMPLES; COMPOSITE SAMPLE. At least 10

rpi%rova ;Nlr Iion%/ edgbrar:he f' égr? I'TjQS pertrﬁ”gte ; 4 erligrzﬁ ?r 5-Ib. samples of snap beans shall be individually collected from
ornspector licensed by the tederal department of agriculiure.q 5 ohj5a4 of snap beans. The 5-lb. samples shall be combined and

(8) ReviEwBY PRODUCER. A producer or products represen  thoroughlymixed toform a composite sample weighing not less

tative may observe the loading, weighing, sampling @reling  than50 Ibs. The composite sample shall be used to determine tare
of vegetables grown by that producmd may review any recordsfor g load of snap beans.

requiredto be kept by the contractor undeASCP 155.05
History: Cr.Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91 r. and recr(6), Reg- (3) GRADING SAMPLE DRAWN FROM COMPOSITE SAMPLE. A

ister, February 1995, No. 47peff. 3-1-95. gradingsample weighing at least 10 Ibs. shall be taken from the
thoroughly mixed 50 Ib. compositsample under sulf2). The
ATCP 155.05 Recordkeeping. (1) Recorpsrequiren. 10-Ib.gradingsample shall be used to determine the grade and
Every contractor shall maintain copies of the following recordsize of snap beans.
for each producer with whom the contractor has entered inte a pro(4) Tare. Actual tare shall beised in grading snap beans.

ATCP 155.12 Sampling procedure. (1) REPRESENTA
TIVE SAMPLING. Each load of snap beans shall be graded on the
sisof a grading sample collected undeASCP 155.03 (3)The

curementontract: Actual tare is the amount deducted from the gross weigtiteof
(a) Procurement contracts. compositesample for extraneous materaly. Extraneous mate
(b) Loading receipts under ATCP 155.03 (2) rial consists of bean vines and leaves, weeds, stones, sticks, loose
(c) Sampling information under ATCP 155.03 (3) dirt or otherforeign material. All vines attached to beans shall be

(d) Load weight statements undeASCP 155.03 (4) g)e(giacnh:c()i&(rjlzieerr?;ihlng the grade, and shall be included with the

(e) Grade statements undeA$CP 155.03 (5) History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

(2) RECORDSKEPT FOR3 YEARS. Recordgequired under this
sectionshall be kept for Jears and shall be made available for ATCP 155.13 Grading and sizing procedure.
inspection and copying upon requestthg produceran authe (1) GRADE STANDARDS. Snap beanshall be graded for grade
rized agent of the producesr a representative of the departmentcharacteristicsising USDA grade standards or alternative-stan

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91;1 (1) (f),Register, ~ dardsspecified in writing in the procurement contract.
December1992, No. 444eff. 1-1-93; reprinted to correct printing errBegister,

November 1999, No. 527 (2) Sze GRADING. If snap beans are size graded, ghader
shallsizegrade the sample in accordance with USDA size classifi
ATCP 155.06 Weighing and measuring devices. cationstandards. When sizing snap beans, the beans shall be fed

(1) Goob WORKING ORDER. Scales and other measuritevices slowly and evenly through the sizer to avoidwding. Sieve size
usedin weighing, sampling and grading vegetables shall be-maMo. 5 beans and lger shall be passed through the sizer at least a
tainedin good working order secondime. The lagest and smallest looking beans in each size
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classificationshall be sized with a hand sizer to ensure the beansATCP 155.215 Deductions for thistle buds, night -
areidentified in the proper size classification. shade berries and mustard pod pieces. (1) GENERAL.

(3) SizING EQUIPMENT. Mechanical sizing equipment shaé  Undera procurement contract for peas, a contractor dealyct
tested,calibrated and certified by the manufacturer of the equiff! thistle buds, nightshade berries and mustard pod pieces found
mentor anindependent certification agency prior to each harveaiongthe peas. The deduction shall be made from the net amount
seasorand recalibrated as often as necessgiging equipment thatwould be payable to thgroducer and may be applied to-har
shallbe cleaned dailyor more frequently if require@nd shall be Vvested peas or unharvested pea acreage according to this section.
maintainedn good working condition. The procurement contract shall specify the terms of the deduction,

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. consistentwith this sectionDeductions shall comply with the
procurementontract and this section.

ATCP 155.14 Grade statement. Within 7 days after a  (2) HARVESTED PEAS;BASIS FORDEDUCTION. For each load of
load of snap beans is harvested, the contreshafl provide the harvestegeas, the deduction under s(.shall be based on the
producerwith a grade statement for that load, as required byattualnumber of thistle buds, nightshade berries or mustard pod
ATCP 155.03 (5) A contractor shall orally provide grade informa pieces found in 200—ouncegrading sample collected from that
tion on request of the producerade prior to delivery of the wait load. The sample shall be collected accordings&TCP 155.03
tengrade statement. The grade statement shall state the perq@ytand155.21
age by weight of snap beans in each bean size classification angg,) UNHARVESTEDACREAGE:BASISFORDEDUCTION. For unhar
gradecategory specified in theontract, as determined by theyestedpea acreage, the deductiamder sub(1) shall be based on
grader under this subchaptelhe grade statement shall alsqne actual number of thistle buds, nightshade berries or mustard
includethe information required under ATCP 155.03 (5) pod pieces found in a composite 200~ounce grading sample col

History: Cr. Register Decemberl990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91. lectedfrom the unharvested acreage. Eoenposite sample shall
. be comprised of component samples collected from the unhar
Subchapterlll — Grading Pr ocedure for Fresh vestedacreage according toATCP 101.03 (5pr equivalent field
Shelled Peas for Canning or Feezing samplingprocedures specified in the procurement contract.

(4) DepucTioNnAMOUNT. No contractor maynake a deduction
ATCP 155.20 Grading deadline. (1) GENERAL. Fresh under sub. (1) unless the procurement contract specifies the
shelledpeas for canning or freezing shia# weighed, sampled amountof the deduction. Subject to the limits specifigtier
andgraded as soon as reasongtgsible after harvest, but notsubs(5) and(6), the amount deducted shall be based omtine
longerthan 6 hours after harvest. The contractor shall take reasper of thistle buds, nightshade berries or mustard pod pieces found
ableand necessary precautions to preserve the condition of fhgampling under sulf2) or (3). Deduction amounts shaile
peasat the time of harvest until the peas are graded. expresseas percentages of the net amount that would be payable
(2) DELAY DUE TO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES;NOTICE. to the producer in the absence of any deduction undefBub.
The contractor shaljive oral notice to the producer within 6 hours (5) DebucTion LIMITATIONS.  No contractor may make a
afterharvest if, due textraordinary circumstances, the peas cageductionunder sub(1) unless the procurement contrapeci
not be weighed, sampled amgdaded within the time provided fies a number of thistle buds, nightshade berries or mustard pod
undersub.(1). Within 7 days after harvest, the contractor shaflieceswhich, when found in sampling under s@). or (3), will
mail or deliver a written notice to the producelescribing the causea deduction to be made under the contract. For purposes of
extraordinarycircumstances which justitfie contractds failure  makinga deduction, the contract may not specify a number less
to comply with sub(1). than4 thistle buds, 2 nightshade berries, or 20 mustard pod pieces.

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91. (6) DebucTioNCAP. (a) The amount of the deductispeci
fied under sub(4) for each thistle bud in excess of one may

0,
TIVE SaMPLING. Each load of peas shall be gradedranbasis of exceed 5% of the net amount payable to the producer absent the

; > deduction.

agrading sample collected underA3CP 155.03 (3)The grading . o
sampleshall be collected in compliance with this section. The (P) The amount of the deduction specified under gytfor
gradingsample shall be representativetiod entire load of peas eachnlght(;shadé)erry if the deduction threshold is met, may not
andshall reflect all qualitative gradations observed in the load gg;ceedlo % of the net amount payable to fiteducer absent the
the person who collects the sample. eduction. _ B

(2) COMPONENT SAMPLES; COMPOSITESAMPLE. The grading _ (¢) The amount of the deductispecified under sult4) for
samplecollected from a load of peas shall weigh not less 268n eachaggregate unlot of 20 whole or partial pieces of mustard pods
ouncesThe grading sample shall consist of ten 20-0z. sampf@&Y not exceed 5% of the net amount payable to the producer
individually drawn from throughout the entire load of peas. THaPSenthe deduction. _ 3 _
10 componensamples shall be combined and thoroughly mixed (d) The combined deduction specified under gdipfor thistle
to form the composite grading sample, which shall be usedhuds,nightshade berries and mustard pod pi@cayg not exceed
determinegrade and tare. The composite grading sample shall3% of the net amount that would be payable to the producer
accuratelyweighed, and the weight shall be recorded. absenthe deduction.

(3) TAre. Actual tare shall be used in grading peas. All peas (7) UNHARVESTEDACREAGE;AGREEMENTON DEDUCTION. Not
shallbe removed from any unshelled pods ingample, and the withstandingsub.(3), a contractor and producer mayithout
podsshall be included as tare. Actuate is the amount deductedfield sampling, agree to a deduction under élifor unharvested
from the gross weight of the sample for foreigaterial onlyFor ~ peaacreage if all of the following apply:
eignmaterial includes shelled pods, thidtlgds, nightshade ber  (a) The deduction is determined according to the procurement
ries,mustard pod pieceand everything in the sample other thagontractbased on an agreed upon estimate of the number of thistle
the peas themselves. The preseatthistle buds, nightshade ber buds, nightshade berriesr mustard pod pieces that would be
riﬁsilmust?rd pﬁd piecées ?rhother for(IeEign material ir}asdu(?pled found by sampling under sukB).
shallnot afect the grade of the peas. Except as provided under s, ; ; ;
ATCP 155.215 no contractor may deduct for thistle buds, nighta”é\?v)egﬁﬁdg?gﬂg('g)r_‘ doesot exceed the maximum deduction

shadeberries or mustard pod pieces except as tare. . . .
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; am. (3)Register, (c) The contractor discloses to the producer in writjore
February 1995, No. 470eff. 3-1-95. the producer agrees to the deductitimat the producer has the

ATCP 155.21 Sampling procedure. (1) REPRESENTA
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ATCP 155.215 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 852

right to have the field sampled for thisbeds, nightshade berriesdescribingthe extraordinary circumstances which justify the-con

andmustard pod pieces according to s(®). trac_:tor’sfailure to comply with sul(1).

(d) The agreemeris made in writing and signed by the parties History: Cr RegisterDecemberL990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
duringthe scheduled harve.s.t period. ATCP 155.31 Sampling procedure. (1) REPRESENTA

(e) The agreement specifies the acreage covered by the agr@g sampLING. Each load of sweet corn shall be gradedhen
ment. basisof a grading sample collected undeA¥CP 155.03 (3)The

(f) A copy of the agreement is provided to the producer ~gradingsample shall be collected and prepared¢dmpliance

History: Cr. Register February1995, No. 470eff. 3-1-95. with this section. The grading sample shall be representatifie of

entireload of sweet corn and shall consist of all qualitative grada
ATCP 155.22 Grading and tenderness testing pro - tionsobserved in the load by the person who collects the sample.

cedure. (1) GRADE STANDARDS. Peas shall be inspected for (2) METHOD OF SAMPLING. Component samples of approxi
gradecharacteristics using USDA grade standards or alternativtely equalweight shall be collected from at least 5 separate
standardspecified in writing in the procurement contract. ~ locationswhich are representative of the load. The component
(2) TENDERNESS. If peas are tested for tenderness in a te§@mplesshall then be combined form a composite grading sam
derometeior shear press, the peas in the sample shall be washiggveighing at least 50 Ibs. _ _
in running water and cooled to a temperature of 55 td=6@rior (3) SAMPLE PREPARATION. The composite grading sample
to testing. A quantity of not less than 48 ounces from the compg&dersub.(1) shall be prepared for grading as follows:
ite sample shall be usedperform the tenderness testrilerness (@) All ears in the sample shall be completely husked. The
testsshall be conducted on 3 separate portions of theu#i@e shankor stem and any excess tip on the hust@d shall be
quantitysetaside from the composite sample. Peas shall be plagemoved.
in the tenderometer up to, and level with, the top edge of the tes(b) If a portion of the shank or stem remaining on any husked
receptaclelf the range between the high and low readings on tharextends more than one inch from the base afdbethe shank
3 separate portions is greater than 6 po®iaxlditional readings shall be broken or cut dfat a point as close as possible but not
shall be taken on peas from a second 48 ounce queettigved morethan one inch below the base of the cob.
from the composite sample aali 6 readings averaged to obtain (c) If the tip of the cob has an area without usable kernels mea
the tenderness of the peas in the sample. suring more than 1/4 the length of the entire cob, enough of the tip
(3) DEVICESUSEDTO DETERMINE TENDERNESS. Tenderometers, shallbe broken or cut 650 that the remaining portion without
shearpresses or other devices used to meakeréenderness of usablekernels is not greater tham the length of the trimmed ear
peasshall be calibratednd certified by the manufacturer of the (4) TARe. Actual tare shall beised in grading sweet corn.
equipmenbr an independent testing agency prior to each harvésttual tare is the amount deducted from the gross weigttteof
season and recalibratedily or as often as necessafpe equip Samplefor foreign material onlyForeign material consists of
mentshall becleaned between each tenderness reading and maimanks stalks, leavesyeeds, stones, sticks, loose dirt or foreign
tainedin good working condition. materialother than the ear abrn itself. Foreign material includ
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. ing shanks, stalks and leaves which are collected as part of the
sampleshall not be removed prior to analysis of the sample.

ATCP 155.23 Grade statement. Within 7 days after a History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
loadof peas is harvested, the contractor shall provide the producentcp 155 32 Grading procedure. (1) GRADE STAN-

with agrade statement for that load, as required Bf€P 155.03 ,,\rns Sweet com shall be inspected for grade using USDA grade
(). A contractor shalbrally provide grade information on requestsiandardsr alternative standards specified in writinghe pre

of the producer made prior to delivery of the written grade-statg,rementcontract.

ment.The %rade dstatetment sgaltl steite %etr)cetrﬁtage '(ij welght ?r]: (2) MATURITY DEFECTS. If the maturity classification of a load
peasin each grade categors determined Dy the grader Under tigs \veet corn is determined sihall be classified only according

subchapterand the information required und@TCP 155.03 1, | 5pA standards for maturitpamage to individual ears in the

(g)- ILtende(;ness of the peﬁsllisldetern?iréed #B‘m—rgp 155'22| analysissample shall be described in terms of defects dorset
(2), the grade statement shall also include the tenderness €lasg{f{)Spa grade standards for sweet corn.

tion. .
CaHigtory_ Cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91 (3) CORNAND TARE WEIGHEDSEPARATELY. The corn in the sam
T T ' ' ple shall be weighed separately from the foreign material or tare,

. andthe weights of each shall be recorded on a grade statement.
SUbChapter vV — Gradmg Procedure for Sweet Corn History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

for Processin

g ATCP 155.33 Grade statement. Within 7 days after a
load of sweet corn is harvested, the contrastuall provide the

n producerwith a grade statement for that load as required.by

\TCP 155.03 (5) A contractor shall orally provide grade informa

i n request of the producerade prior to delivery of the wit

ATCP 155.30 Grading deadline. (1) GENERAL. Sweet
cornfor processing shall be weighed, sampledgmaded as soo
aspossible but not longéhan 24 hours after harvest. The contra

tor shall take necessary and reasonable precautions to preserv Qfﬂé; ade statement. The
I X i . grade statement shall state the percent

conditionof sweet corn at the time of harvest until it is graded.ageby weight of sweet corn in each grade categwy damaged

(2) DELAY DUE TO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES;NOTICE.  portion of ears, as determined by the grader under this subchapter
The contractor shall give oral notice to the producer within 24nd the information required under ATCP 155.03 (5)If the
hours after harvest if, due to extraordinary circumstances, thgaturity classification of sweet coiia determined under 8TCP
sweetcorn cannot be weighedampled and graded within the155 32(2), the grade statement shall also include the maturity
time provided under sulfl). Within 7 days after harvest, the eon c|assificationas determined by the grader
tractor shall mail or deliver a written notice® the producer  History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 42peff. 1-1-91.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register November 2006 No. 51 is the date the chapter was last published.
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